
                  

 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION Report: FMISF63AFEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

CONGRESSIONAL REPORT LEGEND FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 

TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 

Table 5B provides obligations of the Highway Bridge Program funds by State, program funding subcategory, and population. 

Funding subcategories are shown as: 

Optional 20% of funds for obligation on bridges either on or off the Federal-20% ON/OFF SYSTEM................. aid Highway System 

Mandatory 15% of funds for obligation on bridges off the Federal-aid Highway15% OFF SYSTEM....................... 
System 

Mandatory 65% of funds for obligation on bridges on the Federal-aid Highway65% ON SYSTEM......................... System 

Highway Bridge Program 85% of funds for obligation on bridges either on or85% ON/OFF SYSTEM................. 
off the Federal-aid Highway System 

Areas are defined as: 

Rural............................................... Areas not included within an urban area. 
Small Urban.................................... Areas with populations greater than 2,500 and less than 200,000. 
Urbanized........................................ Areas with populations greater than 200,000. 
Other................................................ Projects falling outside of Rural, Small Urban, or Urbanized (such as Statewide 
where the geographical information is not known). 

Negative numbers in the following table reflect funds that a State has de-obligated during the fiscal year. 



 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 

STATE AREA 

RURAL
ALABAMA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
ALASKA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
ARIZONA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
ARKANSAS 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
CALIFORNIA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
COLORADO 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM 

-7 -88 

0 0 

0 0 

0 34 

-6 -54 

0 0 

0 -9 

0 0 

0 9 

0 0 

0 -1,435 

0 772 

0 0 

0 0 

0 -663 

0 -916 

0 831 

0 0 

0 0 

0 -85 

506 -45 

197 169 

-718 -286 

0 0 

-15 -161 

0 -1,307 

0 0 

0 0 

0 1,307 

0 0 

65% ON SYSTEM 

-3 

25 

-22 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

124 

-226 

103 

0 

0 

-32 

-9 

9 

0 

-32 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

85% ON/OFF SYSTEM 

-69 

909 

-808 

-32 

0 

2,255 

-2,255 

0 

0 

0 

139 

-20 

-165 

0 

-45 

15,655 

-15,668 

-71 

0 

-83 

-5,527 

4,278 

-3,274 

4,309 

-213 

-17,159 

126 

17,032 

0 

0 
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TOTAL 

-167 

935 

-830 

2 

-60 

2,255 

-2,264 

0 

9 

0 

-1,296 

753 

-165 

0 

-708 

14,863 

-15,063 

32 

0 

-168 

-5,098 

4,636 

-4,269 

4,309 

-422 

-18,466 

126 

17,032 

1,307 

0 
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TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

STATE AREA 20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM 65% ON SYSTEM 85% ON/OFF SYSTEM TOTAL 

CONNECTICUT 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

-9 

-530 

-526 

1,018 

0 

0 

0 

-9,180 

-535 

-8,691 

URBANIZED 10 -472 -42 9,214 8,710 

OTHER 528 -20 -37 -34 437
 TOTAL 0 0 -80 0 -80 

DELAWARE 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

-14 

0 

-112 

0 

-3,600 

0 

-245 

-21 

-3,970 

-21 

URBANIZED 14 -30 3,066 266 3,315 

OTHER 0 68 390 0 458
 TOTAL 0 -74 -144 0 -218 

DISTRICT OF 
COLUMBIA 

RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

8,404 

0 

1,154 

0 

3,396 

0 

12,954 

URBANIZED 0 -8,987 -1,154 -4,049 -14,190 

OTHER 0 50 0 653 703
 TOTAL 0 -533 0 0 -533 

FLORIDA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

705 

11 

0 

0 

142 

134 

847 

145 

URBANIZED 0 -46 0 -73 -119 

OTHER 0 -727 0 -205 -932
 TOTAL 0 -57 0 -2 -59 

GEORGIA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

567 

-144 

-1,437 

1,030 

2,091 

-2,351 

1,222 

-1,465 

URBANIZED 0 -463 392 260 188 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 -40 -16 0 -56 

HAWAII 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

-58 

0 

-158 

-2,828 

-3,870 

-2,137 

-4,086 

-4,964 

URBANIZED 0 0 576 2,977 3,553 

OTHER 0 0 0 1 1
 TOTAL 0 -58 -2,409 -3,029 -5,497 



 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 

STATE AREA 

RURAL
IDAHO 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
ILLINOIS 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
INDIANA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
IOWA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
KANSAS 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
KENTUCKY 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM 

6 -2 

-6 -1 

0 0 

0 0 

0 -3 

0 -6,459 

0 0 

0 6,459 

0 0 

0 0 

0 -36 

-19 -1 

19 0 

0 0 

0 -38 

0 -10 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 -10 

0 1 

0 -1 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 -332 

0 134 

0 0 

0 0 

0 -198 

65% ON SYSTEM 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

78 

-1 

-78 

0 

0 

47 

-1,355 

1,306 

0 

-2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-65 

0 

0 

0 

-65 

85% ON/OFF SYSTEM 

93 

30 

0 

-123 

0 

2,966 

30 

-2,996 

0 

0 

2,695 

-3,108 

412 

0 

0 

-28 

5 

0 

0 

-23 

-55 

55 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
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TOTAL 

97 

23 

0 

-123 

-3 

-3,415 

30 

3,385 

0 

0 

2,706 

-4,483 

1,737 

0 

-40 

-38 

5 

0 

0 

-33 

-54 

54 

0 

0 

0 

-397 

134 

0 

0 

-263 
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TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

STATE AREA 20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM 65% ON SYSTEM 85% ON/OFF SYSTEM TOTAL 

LOUISIANA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

-166 

0 

2,320 

-2,151 

102 

-134 

1,930 

-18,897 

4,187 

-21,183 

URBANIZED 0 -169 -7 14,736 14,560 

OTHER 165 0 40 2,231 2,437
 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 

MAINE 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-160 

160 

-160 

160 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 

MARYLAND 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

29 

-221 

0 

-410 

535 

-262 

15,462 

-892 

16,026 

URBANIZED -29 0 -126 -15,218 -15,373 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 -221 0 -18 -239 

MASSACHUSETTS 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

-199 

0 

-6 

114 

0 

0 

-155 

-4,792 

-360 

-4,678 

URBANIZED 206 2,490 -8 4,518 7,206 

OTHER -7 -2,607 0 0 -2,614
 TOTAL 0 -10 -8 -429 -446 

MICHIGAN 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

-7 

-40 

-15 

4,003 

1,156 

-357 

1,134 

3,607 

URBANIZED 0 0 -3,991 -702 -4,693 

OTHER 0 0 0 -97 -97
 TOTAL 0 -47 -3 0 -50 

MINNESOTA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

-113 

0 

488 

-487 

14,888 

-14,529 

15,263 

-15,016 

URBANIZED 0 0 -1 -359 -360 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 -113 0 0 -113 



 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END)

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017

STATE AREA

RURAL
MISSISSIPPI 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
MISSOURI 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
MONTANA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
NEBRASKA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
NEVADA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

(IN THOUSANDS)

20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM

0 -72
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 -72

0 -125
103 113

-103 -121
0 33
0 -100

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0 

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0 

0 0
0 0
0 0
0 -61
0 -61

16 220
-16 0

0 -252
0 0
0 -32

65% ON SYSTEM

-118
0
0

73
-45

-10
0

10
0
0

0
0
0
0
0

-1
0
0
0

-1

0
0
0
0
0

114
-130

0
10
-7

85% ON/OFF SYSTEM

-2,336
0
0

2,336
0 

6
414

-420
0

-1

0
0
0
0
0

31
569

-601
0
0 

-121
-255

0
356
-20

-65
-289

8
346

0 
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TOTAL

-2,526
0
0

2,410 

-116

-130
630

-634
33

-100

0
0
0
0
0 

31
569

-601
0

-1

-121
-255

0
295
-82

285
-435
-244
356
-38
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FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 

STATE AREA 

RURAL
NEW JERSEY 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
NEW MEXICO 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
NEW YORK 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
NORTH CAROLINA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
NORTH DAKOTA 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

RURAL
OHIO 

SMALL URBAN 

URBANIZED 

OTHER
 TOTAL 

20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 

1,679 

-2,665 

960 

0 

-26 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-131 

90,424 

-95,430 

5,137 

0 

-470 

306 

164 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

15% OFF SYSTEM 

0 

-6 

-80 

-1,303 

-1,389 

-9 

0 

0 

0 

-9 

-2,816 

-3,784 

-2,355 

6,902 

-2,053 

-13 

-193 

150 

0 

-56 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1 

241 

-242 

0 

0 

65% ON SYSTEM 

-4 

1,439 

-1,634 

0 

-199 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2,447 

187,768 

-174,281 

-16,153 

-218 

169 

-708 

718 

-200 

-22 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

7 

-7 

0 

0 

0 

85% ON/OFF SYSTEM 

1,264 

-32,326 

25,543 

4,458 

-1,061 

895 

-905 

0 

0 

-11 

-564 

253,364 

-261,316 

8,516 

0 

-903 

-3,018 

3,921 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,916 

-2,541 

1,581 

-958 

-3 
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TOTAL 

2,939 

-33,558 

24,789 

3,154 

-2,675 

886 

-905 

0 

0 

-19 

-1,063 

527,771 

-533,382 

4,403 

-2,271 

-1,217 

-3,613 

4,952 

-200 

-78 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,923 

-2,307 

1,339 

-958 

-3 
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TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

STATE AREA 20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM 65% ON SYSTEM 85% ON/OFF SYSTEM TOTAL 

OKLAHOMA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

-1,046 

966 

-503 

497 

-1,549 

1,463 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 1 1 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 0 -80 -5 -84 

OREGON 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

-293 

-35 

0 

0 

348 

92 

56 

57 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 -302 -302 

OTHER 0 328 0 -146 182
 TOTAL 0 0 0 -8 -8 

PENNSYLVANIA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

885 

377 

-924 

3,345 

-779 

215 

-3,158 

41,164 

-3,975 

45,100 

URBANIZED -1,262 -3,714 455 -38,006 -42,526 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 -1,292 -109 0 -1,402 

RHODE ISLAND 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

-4 

0 

4,219 

150 

5,766 

-132 

106 

18 

10,087 

URBANIZED 0 -4,260 -6,094 13 -10,341 

OTHER 0 0 173 0 173
 TOTAL -4 -41 -6 -13 -63 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

-1,189 

0 

44 

0 

-318 

-321 

-1,462 

-321 

URBANIZED 0 -33 -44 73 -3 

OTHER 0 0 0 564 564
 TOTAL 0 -1,221 0 -2 -1,224 

SOUTH DAKOTA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

35 

-35 

0 

0 

37 

-37 

72 

-72 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 
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TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

STATE AREA 20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM 65% ON SYSTEM 85% ON/OFF SYSTEM TOTAL 

TENNESSEE 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

-773 

0 

-1,120 

501 

-653 

492 

-3,731 

2,548 

-6,277 

3,541 

URBANIZED 0 0 85 41 126 

OTHER 773 597 0 1,142 2,511
 TOTAL 0 -23 -76 0 -99 

TEXAS 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

249 

-161 

-91 

1,327 

281 

-395 

1,379 

28,200 

1,819 

28,972 

URBANIZED -89 -1,337 0 -29,579 -31,005 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 -101 -113 0 -214 

UTAH 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1,873 

-1,930 

1,873 

-1,930 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 55 55 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 0 0 -2 -2 

VERMONT 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

-308 

258 

-22 

-36 

-187 

177 

-2,125 

1,738 

-2,643 

2,136 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 41 0 11 388 439
 TOTAL -9 -59 0 0 -68 

VIRGINIA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

892 

-343 

-23 

0 

-2,486 

-2,248 

-1,616 

-2,591 

URBANIZED 0 -1,032 23 2,178 1,168 

OTHER 0 420 0 2,555 2,975
 TOTAL 0 -63 0 0 -63 

WASHINGTON 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

500 

-32 

32 

-83 

6 

-69 

21,641 

-184 

22,179 

URBANIZED -500 0 0 -21,572 -22,072 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 0 -77 0 -77 
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FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 

TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 

STATE 

WEST VIRGINIA 

WISCONSIN 

WYOMING 

AMERICAN SAMOA 

GUAM 

PUERTO RICO 

(IN THOUSANDS) 

AREA 20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM 65% ON SYSTEM 85% ON/OFF SYSTEM 

RURAL -65 -130 -208 -1,239 

SMALL URBAN 0 53 0 -12,731 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 12,886 

OTHER 19 0 190 1,084 

TOTAL -47 -77 -18 0 

RURAL 0 -3 0 -744 

SMALL URBAN 0 -115 0 599 

URBANIZED 0 0 -15 15 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0 -118 -15 -129 

RURAL 0 -5 0 -100 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 2 0 100 

TOTAL 0 -3 0 0 

RURAL 0 0 0 0 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 

RURAL 0 0 0 0 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 

RURAL 0 0 0 0 

SMALL URBAN 0 0 0 0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL 0 0 0 0 
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TOTAL 

-1,643 

-12,677 

12,886 

1,292 

-142 

-747 

484 

0 

0 

-263 

-106 

0 

0 

102 

-3 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
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TABLE 5B - HIGHWAY BRIDGE PROGRAM CATEGORIES 
OBLIGATIONS BY PROGRAM FOR FY 2017 (YEAR-END) 

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2017 
(IN THOUSANDS) 

STATE AREA 20% ON/OFF SYSTEM 15% OFF SYSTEM 65% ON SYSTEM 85% ON/OFF SYSTEM TOTAL 

N MARIANA 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 

VIRGIN ISLANDS 
RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 

PORT AUTHORITY OF 
NY AND NJ 

RURAL 

SMALL URBAN 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

URBANIZED 0 0 0 0 0 

OTHER 0 0 0 0 0
 TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 

GRAND TOTAL RURAL 1,200 -13,777 -4,781 5,638 -11,720 

SMALL URBAN 88,794 14,390 197,296 245,602 546,081 

URBANIZED -96,757 -14,779 -180,755 -283,781 -576,072 

OTHER 6,655 5,032 -15,504 27,444 23,627

 TOTAL -108 -9,134 -3,743 -5,098 -18,083 
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